100% of the maximum potential award for Restricted Awards and
50% of the maximum potential award for Performance Awards

 − Maximum consists of base salary, benefits, 100% of the maximum
potential Annual Bonus award and the vesting of LTIP awards at
100% of the maximum potential award for Restricted Awards and
for Performance Awards.

 − Long-term variable elements are calculated on the basis of the
usual 200% maximum limit.

 − All elements and annual variable elements are estimated in Chilean
pesos using an exchange rate of $1 = Ch$660 and are therefore
subject to exchange rate fluctuations during the year.

2018 ANNUAL BONUS PLAN
The Board has agreed Group performance criteria for the 2018 Annual Bonus Plan as follows. 70% of the CEO and Executive Committee’s
2018 annual bonus will be calculated based on the Group’s performance against these criteria in 2018.
Weighting Objective Measure Threshold Target Maximum

60% Core Business
15% EBITDA $m ≤-10% The Group’s future metals price assumptions are

commercially sensitive and therefore the target
for EBITDA will not be disclosed in advance.
However, the Company will disclose the 2018
target and outcome in the 2018 Annual Report.

≥+10%

25% Copper production tonnes 693,000 705-740,000 759,000
20% Costs
 Cash costs before by-product

credits (17%)
$/lb 1.76 1.65 1.61

 Corporate expenditure (3%) $m 83.0 79.0 75.1
20% Business Development –

Growth Projects Execution

15% Projects  Measured according to KPIs and milestones. The Company will disclose the
2018 targets and outcomes in the 2018 Annual Report.5% Exploration

20% Sustainability and
Organisational Capabilities

5% Safety

Measured according to KPIs and milestones. The Company will disclose the
2018 targets and outcomes in the 2018 Annual Report.

5% People
5% Environmental
5% Social

ILLUSTRATION OF CEO REMUNERATION
POLICY IN 2018

Minimum Target Maximum

44%

52%

$1.9m

22.5%

$0.7m

FIXED ELEMENTS ANNUAL VARIABLE ELEMENTS LONG-TERM VARIABLE ELEMENTS